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SUBJECT: Local Map Amendment G-878

RECOMMENDATION: Approval

The applicant, Germantown LLC, |8 requesting a rezoning of 8.46 acres from tha
C-1 Zone to the R-T 15 Zone for a property in Germantown located at 18451
Mateny Road. The applicant is proposing up to 112 townhemeas on tha site at a
density of 13.2 dwelling units per acre. The subject property abuts exisfing
townhouse and fourplex communities located to the north, west, and southwest.
The proposed development is appropriate at the proposed location, compatible
with surrounding uses, provides public amenities above the minimum
requirernents of the requested zone, adds to the visual character of the area, and
Is consistent with the recommendations of the Germantown Master Plan,
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SUMMARY OF REPORT

Application Filing Date:

Public Hearings:

Overview of Site:

Proposed Zone and Use:

Max Density in R-T 15 Zone:

Proposed Density for Site:

Mastar Plan Consistency’

Environmental Impact:

Traffic Impact:

Cctober 1, 2008

April 16, 2008 (Planning Board)
April 28, 2009 (Hearing Examinar)

The subject properly is an 8.46 acre parcel
located at 18451 Mateny Road in Garmantown,
Maryland. The site Is zoned C-1 and is
developad with a 46,373 square foot shopping
center that contains a grocery store, liquor
store, drycleaner, and satellite police station,

The applicant s proposing an  infil
development project, The 25-year-old
shopping center is proposed to be razed and
replaced  with a townhouse community
designed around a central vilage green. The
applicant is proposing the R-T 15 Zone to
accomplish these objectives.

At maximum build-out, the R-T 15 Zone would
allew 154 dwelling units on the subject site with
a MPDLU density bonus.

The applicant is limiting development at this
site to 112 townhouses or less, at least 42
units less than allowed under the maximum
build-out of the R-T 15 Zone, By limiting
daensity to no more than 112 townhouses (13,2
dwelling units per acre). the proposed
development will be in scale with the
surrounding neighborhood.

The projact is consistent with the overall 1989
Germaritown Master Plan.

MNo environmental issues are present.

The application satisfies both the Local Area
Transportation Review (LATR) and the Policy
Area Mobility Review (PAMR} and will not have
an adverse effect on area roadway conditions.



Zoning Provisions:

Recommendation:

Subsequent Review:

The project complies with the purpose clause
of the R-T 15 Zone. Al development
standards of the R-T 15 Zone are satisfied by
the proposed schematic development plan.

Reclassification o the R-T 15 Zone be
approved as restricted by the binding elemeants
shown on the schematic development plan.

The applicant will need to undergo both
subdivision and site plan raviews,



I PROCEDURE

Application G-878, filed October 1, 2008, seeks a local map ameandment,
pursuant to §59-H-1.1 of the Montgemery County Zoning Ordinance, to reclassify
B.46 acres from the C-1 Zone to the B-T 15 Zone. The subject property, known
as Lot 685 of subdivision 21, 15 located at 18451 Mateny Road, Germantown,
Maryland.

The application was filed undar the optional method of application,
authorized by §59-H-2.5, which allows the applicant to restrict the development
standards or the use of the propery to less than the maximum permitted in the
requested zone and specify whether development will be staged. Such binding
limitations are shown on a schematic development plan that is submitted with the
application, and these limitations must also be reiterated in covenants filed in the
land records of Montgomery County,

The Dfice of Zoning and Administrative Hearings originally scheduled a
public hearing date on this application for March 16, 2009, but the hearing date
was postponed because of noticing issues.  The Office of Zoning and
Administrative Hearings will hold a rescheduled public hearing on April 28, 2009
in the Stella B. Wermer Council Office Building at 100 Maryland Avenue,
Rockville, Maryland. Before the Hearng Examiner's proceadings, the
Montgomery County Planning Board will conduct an initial public review of tha
local map amendment on April 6, 2009, at 8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring,
Maryland.

Il DETAILS OF APPLICATION
A, Subject Property and Surrounding Area
The subject property Is located in the northeast quadrant of the

intersection of Mateny Road and Clopper Road in Germantown. The site is
approximately 8,46 acres in size and irmegular in shape. The site fronts on three



public roads and has approximately 250 feet of frontage along Clopper Road,
400 feet along Mateny Road, and 580 feet on Cinnamon Drive. A 7-11 filling
station and convenience store are locatad to the immediate southwest of the site
and zoned C-1,

The subject properly is currently zoned C-1 and is developed with a
46,197 square foot shopping center. The shopping center was built in 1984 and
contains a Super Grand grocery store, a drycleaners, a beerfwine shop, and a
saleflite police station. A substantial portion of the site is made up of Impervious
surface {approximately 90% as estimated by Environmental Planning). The
topography reflects somewhat of a plateau due to an increase in grade from east
to west — the site |s 334 feet In elevation at the property's Cinnamon Drive
frontage and 360 feet at the property’s Mateny Road frontage — but the increase
in grade is sharp and occurs mainly at the eastern edge of the site along
Cinnamon Drive,

A small cemetery of significant importance is located on the southwest
corner of the applicant's property between the grocery store parking lot and the
7-11, which is known as the Graff (or altemnatively Musser) family cemetery,
Bural plots are contained within a 40 by 60 square foot area. The cemetery
dates back to the 1800s and is apparently one of the first occurrences of African
Americans and Caucasians being buried side-by-side. The cemetery was once
listed in the Montgomery County Locational Atlas and Index of Historic Sites but
was subsequently removed, so a review of the application by the Historic
Preservation Commission is not required.’ Site photos are shown below,

' See Historic Preservation Interaffice Memaorandum at altachment 1
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The subject property was placed in the Rural Residential (R-R) Zone with
the enactment of the 1958 zoning ordinance. Prior to 1958, the land was within
the jurisdiction of the Upper Montgomery County Planning District and zoned to a
similar land use. In 1969, the land was rezoned from the R-R Zone to the C-1
Zane with map amendment F-345. The existing shopping center was developed
under the C-1 Zone in 1984,

The surrounding area must be identified in a floating zone application so
compafibility can be properly evaluated. The applicant in this case has
suggested a surrounding area ganerally formed by Pine Ridge Lane and the
Cinnamon Woods Subdivision to the north, Gunners Branch Park to the east,
Dairymaid Driva to the south, and Metz Drive and the Stoneridge Subdivision fo
the west. Planning staff finds this surrounding area appropriate for determining
whether the proposed zone will be compatible with surrounding uses as this
definition captures virtually all nearby properties that may be affected by the
rezoning.

The land use and zoning pattern of the surrounding area is predominantly
madium-density residential, but there are also institutional, commaercial, and
parkland uses present in the area. Abutting the subject property to the north,
east, and west are lownhouses and fourplexes in the Stoneridge and Cinnamon
Woods communities. Farther northeast, approximately 500 feet from the subject
property, is Clopper Mill Elementary School, followed by Gunners Branch Park.
A T-11 filling station and associated convenience store are to the immediate
southwest of the site, and the Gunners Branch Stream Valley area is directly
south of the site across Clopper Road. To the southwest lies the Aston Place
townhouse community. A generalized outling of the surrounding area is shown
below.



Surrounding Area

Subject Site

B. Proposed Use

The applicant is proposing to raze the existing shopping center and
replace it with up to 112 townhouses in a pattern that fits within the larger context
of the neighborhood, The applicant has stated that the existing shopping center
I5 no longer viable because two nawer village shopping centers have been
established in the nearby areas of Kingsview Village and Clopper Village.

Although the applicant is applying for R-T 15 zoning, which would
typically allow up to 154 units on this site with a density bonus, tha application
limits development to 112 townhouses, including 14 Moderately Priced Dwelling



Units (MPDUSs), at a density of 13.2 dwelling units per acre, This self-imposed
imitation is intended to achieve compatibility with surrounding area.

Pursuant to §58-H-2.5, the applicant has chosen to use the optional
method of application process, requinng the submission of a schematic
davelopment plan that differentiates between elements of the proposal that are
legally binding and elements that are meraly illustrative and subject to variation
during subsequent stages of review. Legally binding elements of the plan are fo
ba spacifiad on the face of the schamatic development plan and in a declaration
of covenants filed in the County's land records so future owners of the property
will be on notice of the propery’s restrictions. The binding elements for the
subject application are shown below, followed by the illustrative portion of the
plan.

BINDING ELEMENTS

- [DENSITY IS LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN 112 DWELLING UNITS
- MPDU UNITS WILL BE PROVIDEDR AT 12.5% OF TOTAL DENSITY

- MINIMUM GREEN AREA WILL NOT BE LESS THAN 45% OF TRACT



llustrative Portion of Schematic Development Plan
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Planning Staff has worked closely with the applicant on the illustrative
dasign of the plan, which has resulted in substantial improvement o townhouse
onentations, the intermal road configuration, and the axpansion of the central
“village green” open space area and pedestrian network.

Seventy eight of the proposed townhomes will be 3-story (maximum
height of 35 feet) with two-car garages and driveways deep enough to
accommodate additional parking for two extra cars, 34 townhouses that include a
one-car garage will be intermingled throvghout the development (with additional
driveway parking for one vehicle). An additional 46 on-street parking spaces for
guests, service providers, and others will be provided within the development,
typically near the proposed parks. The total parking count for the development is
236 spaces, 12 spaces more than required by the ordinance. Total parking
increases to 426 spaces if driveway parking is included in the calculation.

All townhomeas will be arranged in a traditional manner to align the front of
the units with the streetscape. A sarigs of smaller walkways and pocket parks
help promote an active pedestrian environment.” The applicant will retain the
cemetery on site. The applicant has designed the site In a way thal may
enhance the cemetery's significance and encourage visitation by placing a small
pocket park adjacent fo the existing cemetery, This area is connected to the
larger village green by a pedestrian pathway. Further, the site design places a
row of seven lownhomes directly overlooking the distinctive cemetery/pocket
park area. The applicant has committed to further improvements for the existing
cemetery (such as providing interpretive markers to provide historic context) at
the time of site plan review. Although the proposal will be subject to site plan
review, layout is important at the rezoning stage to help convey the proposed
development © the public and to express expectations for future reviews to the
applicant.

* Bee Development Review Interofice Memorandum al attachment 2.
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C. Master Plan Compliance

The property is located within the geographic area covered by the 1989
Germantown Master Plan. Although the subject property is not specifically
mentioned. the Master Plan generally states two main recommendations that
apply to this application: (1) The Plan calls for retail activities to be concentrated
in defined areas and village centers, and (2) the Plan states that cartain portions
of Clopper Road that are highly visible to travelers be designed with sensitivity to
site and landscaping considerations.

In the preface materials, the Plan states the recommendation to
‘concentrate retaill activities in... village centers in order to discourage strip
commercial development along Germantown roadways.” The grocery store and
associated parking lot located on the subject property can be characterized as
axactly the type of strip commercial development that is being discouraged in the
Plan. Since the Plan was adopted in 1989, two village retail areas have been
established in very close proximity to the subject site — the Kingsview Village and
Clopper Village retail areas — both of which were specifically recommended in the
1989 Master Plan, According to the applicant, the success of these two villaga
centers has contributed fo a substantial loss of business al the subject property,
resulting in underutilized, unviable commercial activity on the subject property.

A few members of the community assert that the Clopper Village retail
area at the intersection of Greal Seneca Highway and Mateny Road
(approximately 3000 feet from the subject site) is not the village area
racommeandead In the 1974 Germantown Masfer Plan for the Clopper
neighborhood. The 1874 Plan states, “the village center for Clopper Village
should be located near the intersection of Clopper Road and the Westem
Arterial. This will be central to the village and accessible by pedestrian, as well
as automabile, circulation.” The Major Highway System map of the 1874 Plan
depicts the western arterial (M-90) corresponding to the alignment of Great
Seneca Highway.
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Ir the 1989 Master Plan, the village center locations given by the 1974
Plan ara shown, as well as recommendations for relocating some of these
centers. The 1988 Plan specifically moves the Clopper Village center to its
current {constructed) location. The figure also depicts the subject property's
shopping center in the category of "other convenience retail centers.”

Staff concludes that the 1989 Germantown Master Plan fully considered
the ideal location for the Clopper Village center, that the subject site was
determined to be inadequata for a village center location, and the subject site
was deemed an “other convenience retail center” that the Master Plan
discourages in its preface materials. The proposed change from commercial to
residential land use will eliminate a sizable, outdated strip retail development that
was constructed outside one of the concentrated village centers.
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The second Plan recommendation that may perdain to this site is a
recommendation regarding development on Clopper Road. In the CL-4 analysis
area of the Germantown Plan, which s directly west of the subject property,
sensitivity to development along Clopper Road is recommended because of the
high visibility to travelers along the road. Although the subject property does not
fall within the CL-4 analysis area, the aexisting shopping center is still visible from
the road frontage along Clopper. The visibility consideration stated in the Master
Plan adds support to a residential use along Clopper rather than the somewhat
sizable existing commercial development and vast parking lot. Residential use
will reinforce the established character and identity of the area.
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Staff finds that the proposed development, limited to a maximum of 112
units, is compatible with surrounding uses, adds to the visual character of the
area, and is consistent with the recommendations of the Germaniown Master
Plan.®

D. Public Facilities

Waler and Sewer. The rezoning application and schamatic development
plan wera reviewed by the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC).
WSSC found that the reclassitication from the C-1 Zone to the B-T 15 Zone and
the subsequent proposed development would not burden the water or sewer
systems of the area.*

Transportation and Roadways, The subject property is located in the
northeast quadrant of tha intarsection of Clopper Road and Mateny Road., As
proposed, the development will have ingress and egress from both Mateny Road
{two access points) and Cinnamon Drive (one access point). Transportation staff
finds that the proposed access to tha site will be safe and adequate. Also, the
internal vehicularpedestnan circulation and walkways provide for safe and
adequate movement of pedestran traffic.

A traffic study was submitted to determine the impact of the proposad
development on the area transportation systern, Three local intersections were
identified as critical for analysis to determine whether they meet the applicable
congestion standard of 1,425 Critical Lane Volume (CLY) for the Germantown
West Policy Area. The proposed trips were added to existing and background
traffic (trips generated from approved but unbulll developments) to determine the
total future traffic, The lotal future traffic was assigned to the critical Intersections
to evaluate the future CLVs, The result of the CLY calculation is shown in the
following table,

! Ses Community-based Planning Interaffice Mermaorandum af attachment 3,
! Ses WSSC Memorandum at attachment 4
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Tustal**

Hxisting Bnukgruund

AM PM AM P Al Pm
Clopper Road (MDD
117) /Great Seneca. | 1,134 | 1,146 | 1215 | 130 | 190 | 1222
Highwav
MD 117 Mateney B4 so4 | 1o1s | 880 Gl 6o
Road
MD 117 Waring e & " [.627 | 1,327
Sttt Road [580 | 1,237 | 1,635 1,329

** Total development conditions with proposed trip mitigation

As shown in the above table, all existing intersections, except
ClopperWaring Station during the AM peak hour, are currently operating at the
acceptable 1,425 CLYV congestion standard. Under the background
development, the traffic condition at the ClopperWaring Station intersection
would worsen during the AM peak hour. However, it would operate at better than
the background development conditions with the trip mitigation measures to be
provided by the applicant at the subdivision stage of review. With trip mitigation
measures, the application will satisfy LATR requirements. The other two
intersections operate within the congestion standard undar the total future traffic
condition scenario. No PAMR mitigation is reguired as the site is located in the
Germantown West Policy Area.”

Schools. Staff has received information from Montgomery County Public
Schools that the Impact of the proposed development iz estimated to be
approximately 24 elamentary school students, 13 middle school students, and 11
high school students. While Robarto Clemante Middle School remains within
capacity for all years shown in forgcast, projected enrollment at Northwest High
School begins to exceed capacity in 2014-2015 and enrollment at Clopper Mill

" See Transpartation Planning Inlercffice Memarandum at attachment 5.
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Elementary School is cumently over-capacity and is projected to remain over-
capacity. Therefore, an elermentary school faciliies payment will be required to

obtain subdivision approval during the next phase of review.®

E. Environmental Considerations

A MNatural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (NRIYFSD) was
approved by Environmental Planning Staff on May 5 2008 There are no
streams on site. The site drains to a Use Class |-P fributary of Gunners Branch
which flows into the Great Seneca Creek, The tributary is approximately 180-faet
north of the project site. Thera are no environmental buffers on site that are
associated with the tributary stream.

Thare is no existing forest on the subject property. The preliminary forest
conservation plan shows a total afforestation requirernent of 1.27 acres, which
complies with §22-A-12{(f) of the Forest Conservation law, requiring at least 15
percent afforestation on the site.

The convarsion of this property from commercial use (with approximately
90 percent impervious surface) to a residential-townhouse use will reduce the
overall amount of impervious surface on the site by over a third (to approximately
50-55 parcent imparviousnass). The reduced imperviousness, increased free
canopy, and potential for requiring current technology stormwater management
measures’ al site plan review, all serve to reduce the negative environmental
and water quality effects of the current stnp commercial development,

The applicant submitted a preliminary noise study to analyze impact from
nolse generated along Clopper Road.  Although this report Is preliminary in
nature, it reveals that there may be some noise impact on the proposed
lownhomes in the southwest portion of the site. A noise mitigation concept
should be approved at preliminary plan, with details formalized at the site plan

: Sea MCPS Memorandum at altachment &,
Sea lelter fram applicant regarding stormwater management concepl plan at attachment 7.

17



stage when project layout and building locations are finalized® The applicant
has committed to working with Planning Staff to address these issues during later

phases of review.
F. Development Standards

The proposal shown on the schemafic development plan complies with all
applicable development standards under the R-T 15 Zone.? As the layout is still
illustrative, the application will need to satisfy development standards again at
the time of subdivision and site plan review.

Although the provided green area shown on the schematic development
plan is 50 percent of the site (the same percentage as required in less-dense
townhouse zones), the applicant has proffered a binding element that the green
area will ba no less than 45 percent of the site in order 1o accommodate minor
vanations in site layout that may occur during later stages of review. Staff finds
45 percent minimum green area acceptable as it still provides 15 percent more
grean area than nommally required under the R-T 15 Zone. The relevant
devalopment standards are shown in the table balow,

® See Environmental Planning Interoffice Memaorandum at attachment &

* Except for the requirement of §59-C-1.722 that each row contain & or less townhomes each.
Haowever, this requiremeant can be wamwed if necessary fo provide MPDUs. As currently proposed,
the site laveul includes 3 rows of townhomes that contain 9 units each. Al other rows have less
fhan & units. Staff finds the waiver acceptable for optimum deslgn al the schematic level, but the
walver will be finalized ol site plan review.
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| D?s"t‘:'t?dp;“rg”t Required Provided
40,000 sq ft 368,082 sq fi
M'“*"L“f;”;rm (0.92 acres) (8.46 acres)

Applicable Zoning
Provision

§59-C-1.731(a)

| Maximum Density

15 dwelling unit

13.2 dwelling unit

§59-C-1.731(b)

per acra per acre L
Building Setback
from Land
Classified in Onea- 30 ft 30 ft 859-C-1.732(a)
family Detached
. Zone -
Building Setback
 from Public Street S e SetiNab)
Building Setback
from an Adjoining 8f 8 fi §689-C-1.732{c)(1)
Slde Lot
Building Setback |
frarm an Adjoining 20 ft 20 ft §59-C-1,732(c)(2)
Rear Lot
Max Building
Height 35 ft 35 ft §50-C-1,733(a)
Minirmum 50%
Percentage of 30% (45% s §68-C-1.34(h)
Graen Area Binding)
236
£ Bpaces [EJF?; 2
_ per spaces If §59-C-1.735
Parking townhouse el and
= 224 7| §59-E-37
sphces stqck&d
driveway
parking)

G. Community Issues

staff has received several lelters in opposition to the proposed projact,

Those in opposition voice similar concerns. The density of the development is
seen as inconsistent with the established character of the surrounding area, A

concam over the loss of the grocery store and other retail services was also

expressed. This is seen as a serious problem for area residents without cars.



Concemns are raised regarding the impacts of traffic, parking, and the
capacity of the school system to accommodate an increase in students.
Community representatives guestion the traffic study findings that show all
axisting intersections, except the ClopperWaring Station intersection during the
moming hours, are currantly operating at the established congestion standards,
School generation calculations that show student impact from the proposed
development to be approximately 24 slementary school students, 13 middle
school students, and 11 high school students are also questionad.

The Germnantown Historical Society and others are concerned that the
small burial ground will not be as well protected when surrounded by a
townhouse development rather than by the existing shopping center. The
applcant has designed the site in an attempt to enhance the cemetery's
significance and encourage visitation by placing a small pocket park adjacent 1o
the existing cemetery and connecting this area of the site to a larger village green
through a network of pedestrian pathways. The applicant has also committed to
further improvements of the cemetery in coordination with planning staff at the
time of site plan review.

It is argued that changing the zone classification for the site would not be
in agreemant with the Germantown Master Plan's objective of encouraging social
contacts and community activities through development of the
village/neighborhood structure, which is one of the basic premises of the master
plan. Although tha site is not specifically addressed in the master plan, staff's
position is that the proposed development, limited to a maximum of 112 units, is
compatible with surrounding uses, adds to the visual character of the area, and,
on balance, is consistent with the recommendations of the Gerrmanfown Master
Plan.'” The community letters can be found in full in attachment 2 to this re per.

. ZONING ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE

A, The Purpose Clause

" See Community-based Planning Interoffice Memarandum at attachment 3,
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§59-C-1.721. Intent and purpose. The purpose of tha R-T Zone is
lo provide suitable sites for townhouses:

(@) Insections of the County that are designated or appropriate for
residential development at densities allowed In the R-T Zones; or

{b) In locations in the County where there is a need for buffer or
transitional uses between commercial, indusirial, or high-density
apartiment uses and low-density one-family uses.

It is the intent of the B-T Zones o provide the maximum amount of
freedom possible in the design of townhouses and thelr grouping
and layout within the areas classified in that zone, to provide in such
developments the amenities normally associated with less dense
zoning categories, to pemit the greatest possible amount of
freedom in types of ownership of townhouses and fownhouse
developments, to prevent detrimental effects to the use or
development of adjacent properties or the neighborhood and fo
promote the health, safety, morals and welfare of the present and
future inhabitants of the district and the County as a whole. The fact
that an application for R-T zoning complies with all specific
requirements and purposes set forth herein shall not be deamed to
create a presumption that the resulting development would be
compatible with surrounding land uses and, in itself shall not be
sufficiant to require the granting of the application,

The R-T 15 floating zone requires one of three possible locational
raquirernants ba met, The proposed rezoning must satisfy either (1) a need for a
buffer or transitional use between commercial, industrial, or high density
apartment uses and low density one-family uses, or {2) be designated on a
master plan or other planning document for such development, or (3} be
determined to be approprate for development at the particular location for tha
density sought. The proposal in this application meets the appropnateness
standard.

Although “appropriate” is undefined in the zoning ordinance, prior rezaning
cases have interpreted the appropriatenass standard to be linked to location and
density and not as a rigid standard to be mechanically applied. Rather, it is
applied In a flexible manner so that each application can be evaluated on a case-
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by-case basis to determine if it is a proper fit given the location and density

proposed,

The subject proparty is a suitable site for townhouse development and is
an appropriate fit given the location and density proposed. Generally speaking, it
is sound planning policy to "wrap” the most dense rasidential development in the
area around a commercial activity and phase down density towards the perimeter
of the surrounding area. As previously stated, the subject property is located on
the corner of two major thoroughfares and adjacent to a gas station/conveniance
store. Development at this site is proposed at 13.2 dwellings per acre. The
Stoneridge Townhouse community, directly to the west of the subject site, has a
density of 12.6 dwellings per acre. The Asfon Place townhouse Community, to
the southwest of the site, has a density of 12.3 dwellings per acre. The
Cinnamon Woods community, located directly to the north and east of the subject
property, Is developed with G35 fourplexes at a density of 8.2 dwelling units per
acre. As shown in the graphic below, densities will be phased down towards the
pearnmeater of the surrounding area.
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B. Compatibility

The proposed townhouse community is compatible with adjacent
development in the surrounding area. A large portion of the surmounding area is
comprised of existing townhomes and fourplexes. Furthermore, the proposal
provides green space amenities, reduced imperviousness, and sethacks that limit
any intrusiveness that could threaten the integrity of the adjacent uses.

o The Public Interest

The proposed redevelopment will ba in the public interast as it will further
the general intent of the 19809 Germanfown Master Plan and general urban

planning objectives.

The applicant proposes a townhouse development, including an affordable
housing component, next to a small cemetery of noted significance. The
camatary is integrated into the well-designed fownhouse communily by a
connection to a larger "village green” via a network of pedastrian sidewalks and
pocket parks, Environmental improvements to the site in the form of better
stormwater management facilities and reduced impervious surface will also be
provided, The redevelopment of this site will eliminate a purportedly unviable
strip retail development and replace it with a residential development of
appropriate density that fits within the character of the surrounding area.

I¥. CONCLUSION
FPlanning Staff recommends that Local Map Amendment G-878, for

reclassification of 8 .46 acres of land from the C-1 Zone to the R-T 15 Zone, be
approved as restrictad by the schematic development plan,
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V. ATTACHMENTS

. Histaric Preservation Interoffice Memorandum

. Development Review Interoffice Memorandum

. Community-based Planning Interoffice Memarandum

. WESC Memorandum

. Transportation Planning Interoffice Memorandum

- MCPS Mamorandum

. Letter from Applicant regarding Stormwater Management Concept Plan
. Ervironmental Planning Interoffice Memorandum

. Community Letters
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Orobona, Damon

Subject: RE: Zoning Application Mo, G-878: REVISED COMMENTS

From: Whipple, Scott
Sent: Tuesday, December 02, 2008 4:34 PM

Toi Orabana, Damon

Cc: Johnsen, Douglas; Fothergill, Anne

Subject: Zoning Applicabion No. G-878; REVISED COMMENTS

Thank you for the opportunity to provide REVISED comments on the above referenced Zoning Application, at 18451
Mateny Road in Germiantown,

A cemetery, identified in the Montgomery County Cemetery Inventory, is located an the southwest cormer of the subsject
property, The cemetery, characterized as a famnily cemetery, is known as the Graft (and alternatively Mussar) Family
Cemetery. The burials are contained within a 40« 60 ft lof bordered by low, single-rail wood fence and surrounded by 4
foot tall hedpe, The burials are marked by fieldstones, with no engraved markers. These are apparently Graff family
burials located on the former Musser Farm. The Musser Barn and Cemetery was listed in the Montgomery County
Locational Atlas and Index of Histonc Sites (519720), but was removed. Therefore, the cemetery has no protection
under the Mantgomery County historic preservation ordinance {Chapter 244] and no Historic Preservation Commission
review isrequired, State laws do provide some limited protection for burial sites (for information, see

htps Swowow maryland historicaltrusbnet/PresBulleting Cemeteries. paf].

The Historic Preservation section recommends that 1) the burials be taken into consideration as part of amy future
redevelopment of the site; 2} measures he taken to minimize disturbance of the cemetery site and to provide some
protectian for the burials and the related features, such as burial markers; and 1) that access 1o the Burials be retained.
The Historc Preservation section further encourages the property owner to take measures to physically buffer the
cametery from development through fencing and planting, such as that currently existing. Finally, the Historic
Preservation section encourages the property owner 10 retain — or improve — the interpretive marker, providing some
historic conbext for the site, which is currently located on the cemetery.

Scott D. Whipple, Supervisor

Historic Preservation Section | Urban Planning Division
Montgomery County Planning Department | M-NCPPC
Office; 110% Spring Street, Sulte 301 | Silver Spring
Mail: 8787 Georgia Avenue | Silver Spring MD 20910
301-563-3400 phone | 301-563-3412 fax

seott whipple @mncppc-meorg | httpSeww me-mncppe.orgfhistoric/

1 ATTACHMFENT 1



MonTGOMERY CouNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

THE MARLYLAND-MATIOMAL CAPITAL PARK AMD PFLANNING COMMISSION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Tae: Damon Orobona

Senior Planner

Development Review Division
From: Joshua Sloan

Coordinator

Development Review Division

Via: Robert Kromenberg, Supervisor |
Development Review Division

Subject: Ci-B7R: Germantown Park

Date: 2572009

RECOMMENDATION OF SITE PLAN SECTION STAFF

Because the pending Schematic Development Plan application will require site plan approval,
site Plan review Stall have been asked to comment on various design issues. The development
plan proposes changing the existing C-1 zoned land to RT-15 and would create up to 112
townhouse units (incleding 12.5% MPDUSs) on .46 net aeres. This is below the maximum
density of 126 units allowed on site. Although this site is not specifically discussed in the master
plan with regard to this use, analysis of the general provisions of the master plan and the
moderate-density residential context of the area suggest that townheuses are compatible with the
surrounding neighborlood.

According to Section 59-C-1,75, developiment in the Residential Townhouse (RT) Zones is
subject 1o site plan review, but several issues should be resolved at this stage to ensure
consistency of expectations for the applicant and citizens during the review. An initial submittal
was reviewed by Planning Staft on January 22, 2009 and numerous suggestions were made
regarding road layout, open space, and building orientation. These suggestions were analyzed by
the Applicant who filed a revised Schematic Development Plan received by the Development
Review Division on Febroary 2, 2000, which is the subject of this review.

Because many Development Plans come to the Planning Board with a number of Binding
Elements that encumber a property before a number of design details have not been fully
investigated, it is Staff's position that these elements be enumerated here but not set as binding
elements of the current Application.

Site Layout

The general layout, providing two unit types to altesnately front on roads or apen space, is an
effective way to provide the appropriate orientation for the groups of wwnhouses, For example,

BPBT Creorgia Avenue, Slver Sprlag, Morylawd 20010 Direcends Offeer 301,495,4500° Fac 014950310



the units along the northern property ling have front-loaded garages and entrances with backs to
the existing houses and open space. Alternatively, the units with alley access have rear-loaded
garages and entrances onto open space ar interior roads with parallel parking. These options
allow the Applicant to reduce paving and increase open space, while maintuining a reasonable
density.

A waiver of the row design requirements (eight maximum townhouses per attached row) of
Section 59-C-1.722 is appropriate to accommaodate MPDUs. Standards such as green area,
sethacks, and parking should be finalized at site plan.

Clirculation

The challenging topography on the site mokes grading for roads and lots ditficult, The Applicant
has provided a clear hierarchy of private roads, allevs, driveway access, and parking. The final
details of parking and road configuration should be finalized during preliminary and site plan

FEVIEW.

Interior sidewalks and connections to sidewalks on Mateny Road and Cinnamon Drive are
imporiant to allow residents to access the nearby convenience store and other off-site amenities
and neighborhoods, Upgrades o the sidewalk and landscaping along Clopper Road will also
make this area more conducive to pedestrians,

Open Space & Recreation

Small apen spaces ure dispersed throughout the site with a larger community green space near the
center. These open spaces — their specific use and amenities - will be a subject of further
refinement during site plan review.

Like the internal roads, stommwater monagement is also difficult on this site dus fo the
topography. While a better solution for such a site would shift the stormwater ofl the road
frontages, this seems impossible given the grading constraints. Thus, with an adequate butter
from the sidewalks, the proposed concept seems the only reasonable alternative.

The recreation calculations meet the minimum requirements set forth by the Guidelines, but
dditional recreation diangrams will be reguired with the site plan application.

Landscaping & Lighting

I'he landscaping and lighting concept is appropriate at this stage of the planning process and
should not be unduly detailed until the more specific design stages are undertaken, Staff should
pay particular attention to the relationship of the units to the existing commercial aren, ¢.g.,
lundscaping and fencing, during site plan review,

Recommendation
Site Plan Staft recommends approval of Application G-878 with an understanding that the layout,
eirculation, open space, and recreation will be evaluated in greater detail during Site Plan review.

JCS



MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

FIE AEARY L ARD-N AT AT OV PIEAT PAREKE YR DL ARSI 1IN TS5 50

February 18, 2009

MEMORANDUM

TOy, Damaon Crobona, Senior Planner, Zoning Team
Buld Dhivision

VIA; Hue Edwards, Team Leader, Morth Central Transit Corridor Team {'i'f-ﬂ—-"'
Yision Division

FROM: Fonald Cashion, RA, AICP, Plunner Coordinator, Urban Designer W
MNorth Central Transit Comdor Tewm
Yision Division

SUBJECT:  Germantown Park Shopping Center Local Map Amendment G-378
Lot 685, 18451 Mateny Road, Germantown, MD

STATF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

The proposed Local Map Amendment (LMA) and Schematic Development Plan are consistent
with the 1989 Germantown Master Plan, Vision staff supports the change in land use from
commercial to single-family residential, the Schematic Development Plan, the use compatibility
in the neighborhood and the zone change to R-T 15, The peneral provisions and guidance
provided by the Master Plan together with the appropriate transitional characteristics of the
proposed residential  townhouse wse at this location have resulted in staff’ support and a
recommendation of approval of the Local Map Amendment,

As part of this LMA application, staff has met with the Applicant and their associated
professional team to propose refinements to certain primary site layout and design aspects of the
proposed Schematic Plan, These discussions have resulted in improvements to the Plan included
m the February 2, 2000 revised submittal, Statf will continue discussions of detailed aspects of
the site layout and design relinements with the Applicant to further advance the Plan during the
anticipated Site Plan review phase of this proposed project,

LAND USE/MASTER PLAN GUIDANCE
Summary of Existing Conditions

The Applicant, Germantown LLC, requests approval of a Local Map Amendment and Schematic
Development Plan for 112 single-family residential townhouses under the R-T 15 zone. The 8.46
acre site, designated as Lot 685 Germantown Park, 15 located at the northeast quadrant of the
intersection of Clopper Road (Route 117) and Mateny Road, and between Mateny Road and
Cinnamon Drive i Germantown.

Viston Disnsion, MHE-495-4555, Fax; M01-495-1504
ATET Geongin Avenue, Silver Spong, Morylund 2091060
wny Monigormeny Planoang crg



The site is currently developed with 46,373 square feet of one story retail uses including a large
“Cirand Mari” grocery store, a liquor store, a eleaners and a satellite police facility. The shopping
center 15 zoncd C-1 and was bult in the 1980°s and 15 currently underused and is in need of
renovalon. A large undervsed surface parking lot, with approximately 275 spaces, is located
adjacent and south of the shopping Facilities. The Applicant asserts that the existing shopping
center is no longer viable due to its size and to the draw and success of the newer Clopper and
Kingsview village center shopping arcas located nearby.

The existing convenence commercial 7-11 abuts the site and will remam at the northeast
quadrant of Clopper Road and Mateny Road. The relatively small existing family cemetery will
remain at the southwest corner on the site, north of the 7-11 and abutting Mateny Drive. The
cemetery establishes a buffer area between the proposed development and the 7-11,

The site has excellent vehicular access provided by Mateny Road and Cinnamon Drive via
Clopper Road, The site 1 topographically situated as somewhat of a plateau due o the rise in
elevahion from south 1o north away from Clopper Road,

The land to the south and east of the site and across Clopper Road includes Sencea State Park,
The Cinnamon Woods development, cast of the site across Cinnamon Drive, includes established
two-story, back to back fourplex style townhouses, The Cinnamon Weods maintenance and poaol
facilities are located some distance away from and downhill from the northeast comer of the
subject property. Clopper Mill Elementary School and the M-NCPPC Gunners Branch Local
Park are located in this general area and further northeast of the subject site. The Stone Ridee
residential development abuts the site to the northwest and 15 across Mateny Road o the west
and opposite the entire Mateny Road frontage of the site,

Master Plan Recommendations

This Amendment’s proposed change in land use from commercial to residential single-Tamily
townhouses can be reviewed in the historic context of planning for Germantown. The Approved
and Adopted July 1989 Germantown Master Plan references two important considerations
relative to land use and the subject application: 1) strong recommendations to coneentrate retail
activitics in the major, defined master plan retail aveas including the Village Centers, and relative
to residential uses, 2) speeifie recommendations for maintaining a mix of unit bypes,

OFf primary importance in the “Preface” of the 198% Germantown Master Plan is the fourth listed
recommendation which is -

s "To conceptrate retail aotivities in the Town Center, @ Regional Shopping Mall, and the
Vitlage Centers in order to  discourage stip commercial  development  along
Crermuntown roadwaps. ” (lalics added)

The proposed change from commercial to residential land use and zoning for the subject property
eliminates a sizable, outdated strip retail area that is not designated as a Village Center.



Of additional sigm ficance related to the land use change from retail to residential, and in further
support of the proposed Amendment Application, the ™ Plan Highlights Land Use " section of the
1989 Master Plan (Page 3) -

o “Recommends retadl uses be located in the folfowing activity areas! {a) the proposed
Regional Mall, (B) the Town Center, {c) the Village Centers, and (d} the Urban Villages,
and discourages serip commercial development along Germantown roadways.

(Italics added)

Two additional recommendations from the 19389 Master Plan “Preface” support the proposed
Application -

o  “Todevelop a community-wide Townscape Design chapter, which provides muidance for
establishing a distinctive identity and image for areas vet to be developed and
strengthens the visual character of existing development.”

o “To adopt & zomng text amendment to provide a greater vanety of zoning tools for this
and other master plans,”

While the subjeet site is not within the Town Center, the emphasis upon “a distinctive identily
and imape” and “strengthens the visval character of existing development™ are consistent with
the proposed change in use because the visual character of the arca will be improved. Regarding
the last of the above listed “significant recommendations” from the "Preface™ of the 1989 Plan,
“a greater variety of zoning tools” is recommended. With respect 1o the subject application use of
the Local Map Amendment as proposed 18 one such zoning tool.

Relative to residential unit types and housing mix, the 1939 Germantown Master Plan also
containg the following recommendation -

o “To change land uses and residential densities recommended in the 1974 Master Plan in
order to address environmental 1ssues in cerlain areas, modify the howsing mux by giving
greater emphasis to detached dwelling units, and increase densities near transit stations,”

The subject site has no particular site specific environmental features that would dictate this
linkage to detached unils, The proposed unit type is not related to environmental constraints. Use
of townhouses does however enable siting of units that will minimize conflicts with existing
topography,

Further recommendations regarding housing mix and unit types are contained in the “Plan
Mighlights Land Use” section of the 1989 Master Plan (Page 3). These include recommendations
for:

*  Annerease in the total number of housing units by 16%, feom 32,000 o 37 000!

+  An increasc in the proportion of single-lamily detached units from 18% (as
recommendled in the carlier 1974 Master Plan) to 29%; and
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* A decrease in the proportion of single-family attached units from 54% to 31%.

Importantly, in the period sinee adoption of the 1989 Plan and as of 2006, the proportional mix
of unit types in Germantown has moved toward these recommendations with:

+ An overall increase in housing units to a total of approximately 32,000 (87% of the 1989
recommended build out),

* Anincrease in the proportion of single-family detached units to over 25% (just short of
the 1989 goal of 29%); and

¢ A decrease in the percent of attached units from nearly 54% to less than 43%.
[Refer to Mote (1)].

The Clopper Village Analysis Areas (19589 Germantown Master Plan)

For the Clopper Village Analysis Aveas, the 1989 Germantown Master Plan (Pages 60 through
64) does not specifically address the subject property. However the Plan in addressing analysis
arcas to the west of the subject site (including portions of CL-4, Page 64) states “The portion of
Clopper Road adjacent to this Analysis Ares is part of the landscaped greenway. Further given
the curves of Clopper Road, this area is highly visible for travelers in both directions.” This high
visibility consideration at Clapper Road adds support to a use other than the existing shopping
center on the subject site. This wisibility statement in the Master Plan is also of particular
importance  regarding the proposed storm  water management lacilies neluded in the
Application Plan and located adjacent to Cloppper Road at Cinnamon Drive. Relative to the
proposed Plan, staff has emphasized the visibility aspects of these facilities and the importance
of addressing this consideration with appropriate detailed design and landscape treatments,
particulacly at the time of Site Plan review,

The proposed 112 townhouses will be compatible with land uses in and near the CL-4 Master
Plan area. The residential wse and density will establish an appropriate transitional use at the
Clopper Road fromtage area, Residential use is preferred us compared with the existing sizeable
shopping center and parking lot since the proposed use will reinforce the established residential
identity and character at this location, The existing shopping center on the subject property
tegether with the adjacent convenience commercial (7-11) use at its southwest comer can be
characterized as the type of strip commercial development that is discouraged in the 1989 Master
Plan.

COMPATIBILITY WITH ADJACENT USES
The 1989 Germantown Master Plan, inclusive of the February 1990 “Zoning and Highway Plan™
exhibit, depict the existing commercial shopping use and the C-1 zone for the subject property,

and surrounding properties in the R-60 and R-T 12.5 zones,

The Application proposes the 846 acre subject site be developed with 112 single-Tamily
residential townhouses in the R-T 15 zone. The proposed development would be between the
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existing R-00 zoned, two floor, four-plex, 640 unit Cinnamon Woods townhouse project 1o the
cast and porth and the existing R-T 12.5 zoned, two floor, 305 unit Stone Ridge sulslivision
neross Mateny Drive and to the west and northwest.

The B-T 15 zone with use of a 22% MPDLU density bonus allows up to |54 residential units on
the site. The Plan Amendment proposes 112 units inclusive of the required 14 MPDLU"s (12,5%),
The 112 units proposed is 27% less than the allowable 154 units with the bonus density.

In terms of compatibility of the proposed residential townhouses with the adjacent uses, a
compartson can be made wath the existing adjacent Stone Ridge townhomes. The subject site has
a proposed actual, effective density of 13.2 units per acre (112 units/B.46 acres) as compared
with the adjacent Stone Ridge density of R-T at approximately 12.5 units per acre, This
comparison becomes closer when the sigmificantly larger size and total number of units of the
Stone Ridge development is considered. This comparison also supports a conclusion that the
proposed  residential use has an appropriate density relative to adjacent uses and s also
appropriate as a transibiomal, roadway fronting use at this location.

Schematic Development Plan

[mportantly, for this site and the development proposed, topographic vanations, the existing
vegelation al the property boundaries, distances and sight lines all provide very favorable
physical charactenstics [or the proposed development, A significant open space amnd steep slopes
exist between the northeastern property line of the subject site and the existing Cinnamon Woods
maintenance, pool and community facilities. Steep existing grades at the eastern border of the
site andl at the proposed Cinnamon Road access roadway will provide an added buffer featare.
These factors will, wath the proper finished grading and additional planting, result in very good
landscaped butfers.

The 1989 Master Plan (Pg. 64) addresses the high visibility of arens from Clopper Road. The
Schematic Plan as proposed has lmited development along this frontage area with only two rows
of townhouses. The majority of the western row will be behind the 7-11 and this row will be
screened with existing and added plantings. The castern row of seven townhouse units will be
partially screened with added plantings and these units are set back a significant distance,
approzimately 190 feet, from Clopper Road. Stall has recommended that the storm water
management facilities, located between this row of townhouses and Clopper Road, be designed
as visual features for this frontage area,

The applicant has responded to staff concerns relative to earlier plan submittals and significant
revisions and improvements have been included in the current February 2 2000 Schematic
Development Plan. Plan refinements have included: 1) linproved site vehicular access with two
access-ggress locations ot Mateny Road, 2) a more generous intemnal roadway configuration at
Cinnamon Drive that also fits the existing terrain in this area, 3) simplification of the intemal
access circulation and enlargement of the central Village Green amemity, and 4) improvements o
internal street frontages particularly at the north sections of the Plan area,



MASTER PLAN CONTEXT

Germantown has changed and matured significantly since the [98% Master Plan, A new plan -
“Germantown Forward™ has been developed for the Germantown employment comdor, The new
plan is a sector plan amendment and has been reviewed by the Planning Board and submitted o
the County Council.

The planning area boundary for this new Sector Plan for the Germantown Employment Area
extends fo just over one mile from the Germantown Park site therefore it does not apply directly
Lo this amendment application. The new plan does establish an overall vision for the adjacent
employment cormdor to create transit-served mixed use centers. [Refer to Mote (2)].

SUMMARY

Stall supports the Applicant’s request for the change in land use and the R-T 15 zone category
with 112 residential wmts:

o  Land use change from commercial o residential: The 1989 Germantown Master Plan
provides clear and repeated recommendations to concentrate retail activities in the
planned  retml  areas  and  to  discourage strip commercial  development  along
Germantown's major roadways.

s Residential unit type and mix and change to the R-T 15 zone; Specific land use and
#oning recommendations for the subject site are not addressed in the 1989 Genmantown
Master Plan. The proposed single-family residential townhouse development with
MPDUs will be a transitional use al an appropriate density adjacent to the surrounding
established residential uses.

» Compatibility of the proposed use with the existing character of the neighborhood: The
immediate area adjacent to the site is most important in examining the compatibility of
the proposed use, With the exception of the 7-11 convenience commercial use, the small
sdjacent cemetery, and the community facilities 1o the northeast, the subject site s
surrounded on all three sides north of Clopper Road by residential uses. Residential
single family townhouses at the density level propoesed is similar to and compatible with
the land uses sumrounding the site. The density of the adjacent Stone Ridge development
15 comparable and compatible with the proposed use. Existing and proposed conditions
at Cinnamon Drve and at the northeast comer of the site will result in a compatible
relationship between the use as proposed and the Cinnamon Woods development.

» Fit of the proposed use as illustrated in the revised Schematic Development Plan for the
site: Staff has used the development review process to work with the Applicant to assure
that the Plan will fit this site and the results of this process have met that objective. The
general plan layout as proposed fits the site in terms of access, orientation of the
residential umts, peneral fit to topographic and existing buffer features, treatments at the
boundaries of the site, views to the project, and the needed fine grain development and
dotailed design that will oceur at the time of Site Plan review,
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MNote (1)
Page 21%, 2006 housing data from “Germantown Forward! Planning Board Draft! Technical

Appendices®” M-NCPPC, February 200%,
Mote {2):
“Uermantown Forward! Planming Board Draft” M-NCPPC, Febroary 2000,

G/ Cashion! Germantown! Vision CBP Memo LMA G-878 Feb 18, 2004



WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL REVIEW
FOR A
REZONING APPLICATION
APPLICATION NO.: G-878 DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2008
APPLICANT: GERMANTOWN LLC
LOCATION: 18451 MATENY RD, GERMANTOWN PARK
COUNTY: MONTGOMERY COUNTY 2007 SHEET NO.: 225NW13
PRESENT ZONING: C-1
PROPOSED ZONING: RT-15
SEZE OF PARCEL: 846 ACRES
DWELLING UNITS: 112 TOWNHOUSES OTHER: N/A

WATER INFORMATION

l.  Water pressure zone: 56018

2, Twelve and | 0-inch water lines abuts the property in Mateny Roac, Clopper Road and
Cinnamon Drive (contract No's. T1-4899A and 71-46308 respectively).

3. Local service is adequate.

4. Program-sized water main extensions { 16 inches in diameter or greater) are not required Lo serve
the propesty.

5. Theimpaet from rezoning this property would be negligible; estimated fire low requirements
would remain the same.

Prpe 1 af? =



Application No.: G-8T7H
Date: November 14, 2008

SEWER INFORMATION

1.

-8

Basin: Senceca Creek

A 200k foot-long non CIP- sized sewer extension is required to serve the property. This
extension would connect to existing &-inch main crossing Cinnamon Drive (contract no, 71-
46308) and would abut 2 properties in addition to the applicants. This extension has been
cenceptually approved to serve the property (job no. DA49TEZ0W),

Flow from the present zoning; 24 400 GPD
Flow from the requested zoning: 20,720 GPD
Flow from the proposed development: 20,720 GPD

Program-sized sewer mamns are not reguired to serve the property,
Interceptor capacity is adequate.

Rezoning this property would not significantly impact the sewerage system.

[Check dynamie sewer system sketches on T dsg'procedures'hydraulics for potential downstream
problems. |

Statemenis of adeguaciinadeguacy are mode eretisively for s appdication af s sme. Faeder omalvsis of adeguacy will
b et of the review ar the dre of applioaiion for wearersewer servier

Revlewed By Somathern Mo, 300-206-5642



MonNTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
THE MABYLAND-NATIONAL CAMTAL PARLE AMND PLANMNING COMMISSION

February 11, 2004
MEMORANDLUM

T Damon Orebona, Zoning Analyst
Development Review Division

VIA: Shabriar Etermnadi, Supervi
Transportation Planning,

FROM; Ki H. Kim, Planner/Codedinator H%
Transportation Planning

SUBJECT: Lommg Application No, G-878
Ciermantown Park
Crermantown West

This memorandum is Transportation Planning stalT's adequate public facilities (APF) review
of the subject zoning application, The application includes 8 46 acres of land, the Germantown Park,
located north of Clopper Road (MDY 117} and cast of Mateny Road in the Germantown West Policy
Aven. The subject site is currently zoned C-1 and proposed to be developed for 112 residential
dwelling units under the RT-15 zone.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on our review of the submitted traffic analysis and Schematic Development Plan
(S0P, Transportation Planning staff recommends the fellowing conditions as part of the APF tesl
for transportation requirements related to approval of this zoning application.

l. Total development under the proposed zoning application is limited to 112 townhouses
2, The applicant must satisfy the Local Area Transportation Review (LATR) test by proposing
o mmatigate 4% new site-generated vehicular trips in the AM peak hour at the time of

preliminary plan review, The specific strategies and tacilities will be determined at the time
of preliminary plan,

A7ET Geovgla Avenue, Silver :‘ipr'.nLl;, Marpland 20010 Directors {Hfice: 307 4495 d&0h Faw WH 405 13110



DISCLSSION

Site Access and Vehicular/Pedestrian Circulation

The proposed Germantown Park development will have two access peints from Mateney
Road and one access point from Cinnamen Drive,

Staff finds the proposed access to the site, as shown on the Schematic Development Plan, 1o
be safe and adequate. Staff also [nds that the internal vehicularpedestrian eirculation and walkways
as shown on the Schematic Development Plan provide for a safe and adequate movement of
pedestrian traffic. The Plan also includes all master planned rvequired rights-of-way for Clopper
Road, Matency Foad, and Cinnamon Drive.

Local Area Transportation Review (LATR)

A fraffic study was submiited to determine the impact of the proposed development on aren
transportation system, Three local intersections were identified as critical for analvsis to determinge
whether they meet the applicable congestion standard of 1,425 Critical Lane Volume (CLV) Tor the
Giermantown West Policy Area. The proposed development trips were added 1o the existing and the
background trallic (trips penerated from approved bt unbuilt developments) to determine the total
future traffic. The tolal Muture ralfie was pssigned o the critical intersections to evaluate the total
future CLY s, The result of CLV caleulation is shown in the fallowing table

Table 1

Existing Backgroun Total**

d

AM | pM | am | pm | AM | PM
Clopper Road (MD LI34 | 1146 | 121 | 1,30 | 119 | 1,22
1177 fGreat Seneca 5 | [
Highway i
MDD 117/ Mateney 949 504 LAl | 880 | 994 | 693
Road 5
MDD 117/ Waring 1,580 | 1237 | 163 | 132 | ! f‘? ' -?3?
Station Road 5 9

=* Total development conditions with proposed trip mitigation



As shown in the above table, all existing intersections, except MDY 117/ aring Station Foad
during the AM peak hour, are currently operating at acceptable 1,425 CLV congestion standard.
Under the background development, the traftic condition at the MD 117/'Waring Station Road
intersection would worsen during the AM peak hour,  However, it would operate at better than the
backypround development conditions with trip mitigation measures o be provided by the applicant.
The applicant is committed to provide the trip mitigation measures necessary to satisfy the LATR
requirements in accordance with the Growth Policy’s special procedures. With a trip mitipation
requirement as conditioned in this memorandum, the subject application saiisfies the LATRE
requirgments, The other two intersections aperate within the congestion standard under the total
future traflic condition seenario,

Policy Area Mobility Review (PAME)

The site is located in the Germantown West Policy Area where there is no PAME mitigation
requircment. Therefore, the subject application satisfies the PAME requirement.

CONCLUSION

Staff concludes that the 112-dwelling unit residential development of the Germantown Park
proposed under RT-15 wath trip mitigation reguirement that 1s conditioned in this memorandum will
noet have an adverse impact on the surrounding roadway network.

KKt



QMC P50 MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

wew.mnntgomerysc hoolsmel org MARYLAND

Movember 10, 2008

W19 UG8

Mr. Damon Orobona

Community-Based Planning Division

Maryland-Mational Capital Park and Planning Commissicn
ETRT Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

T

[ear br, Orabaons:

This letter 15 sent in response to Zoning Application No, G-878, known as “Parcel 6857, located at [8451
Mateny Road, Germantown, Maryland.

This rezoning would result inup to 112 attached single family residences.. Based on average yicld factors
derived from the Maryland National Capital Park snd Planning Commission 2005 Census Update Survey,
the impact of this project is estimated to be approximately twenty-four (24) elementary, thirteen (13)
middle. and eleven (113 high school students.

This property is located within the Clopper Mill Elementary School attendance area, the Roberto
Clemente Middle School attendanoe area, and the Morthwest High School anendance area.

Envollment at Clopper Mill Elementary Schoal is currently over capacity and is projected to remain over
capacity. Enrollment at Northwest High Schoel and at Roberto Clemente Middle School is currently
within capacity. Prajected enrollment at Morthwest High Schoal begins to exceed capacity in 2014-15,
while Roberto Clemente Middle School remains within capacity for all six years of the forecast. See
enclosed pages from the Montgomery County Public Schools Recommended Amendments to the FY
20052004 Capital Improvements Program (CIP).

The current growth policy school test (FY 20097 finds elementary school utilization exceeds the 103
percent in the Northwest Cluster, Therefore, an elementary schoal facilities payment is required o oblain
subdivision approval in this cluster.

mincerely,

%@SM

Bruce H. Crispell, Director
Division of Long-range Planning

BHC-1mi

Fnclosure

Copy tor Mr, Bowers, Mr. Lavogna, Ms. Turpin
_ Division of Long-range Planning
200t Carther Koad, Suite 2070 # BEockville, Maryland 20650 & Xa0-3 144700 # Fax 240-314-4707




GLWGurscuick, LITTLE & WEBER. pA.

CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Memorandum
February 20, 2009 !I='T||: _'::__I .' i ﬁ]
| / - 'l
To:  Mr. Damon B. Ovobona, JD h FFR 20 7007
Senior Planner/Zoning Analyst _ | W |
MHEFI.’{? D-B'l"l.'lﬂ]]l‘“&]‘lt “E""iEw EFI.III: ] ':FI':r l-iT I: EIEIIEIH r" L'.Eil._“'-:

From: Seth C. Churchill, P.E£,/Z-
Associate

Re: Germantown Park
Case No, G-878
Stormwater Management Concept Status

I am writing to advise vou of the status of the Stormwater Mana gement Concept Plan review for
the referenced project. Although we do not have Stormwater Management Concept Plan
approval from the Moentgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS), we are
confident that the plan will be approved without substantial changes. We have been through two
reviews with MCDPS and the plan is currently in for a third, To date we have received standard
comments on the plan and have responded to the same, We have not recejved ALY cOmments
concerning the layout or treatment methods that cause any concer or would impact the current
site lay-out. Any issues that may arise during the continuing review can be addressed within the
general limits of the stormwater management areas shown on the current Schematic
Development Plan withowt significantly affectin £ the surrounding plan elements,

The lene oumstanding element that we ure working to resolve with the Caunty is their
tequirement that the Dam Safety Division at the Maryland Department of the Environment
review the Dam Breach Companent of our computations. We are in for review with the State
and are actively working to achieve their approval. On this issue we are also confident that any
concerns raised can be sddressed within the general limits of the proposed stormwater
management areas and will nol result in substantial changes to the Schematic Development Plan,

3809 Mational Drive, Sulte 250 + Burtonsville Offies Park - Burtonsville, Maryland 20866
Ted: 301-421-4024 + Balt: 410-880-1820 - DC/VA: 301-988-2524 - Fax: 307 Ame avan .



THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND

PLANNING COMMISSION

Planning Department, Montgomery County, Maryland
ATETGeorgia Avene, Silver Spring, Moryland 20910

MEMORANDLUM

T Damon Orobona, Senior Planner, Development Review

VIA: Stephen D. Federline, Master Planner, Environmental P]&nninw
FROM: Doug Johnsen, RLA; Planner Coordinator, Environmental Planning .
DATE: February 11, 2009

SUBIECT:  Germantown Park: Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan
{Local Map Amendment #G-878)

Recommendation: SUPPORT the zoning change from C-1 Commercial to the RT zone.
Environmental Planning statf has reviewed the associated Schematic Development Plan and
Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan for this proposal. A Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan
recommendation will come as a separate item for Planning Board approval.
The fellowing issues must be fully addressed in subsequent reviews:
. Compliance with all conditions of the preliminary forest conservation plan,
Highlighted here are provisions of particular significance to the overall plan:
As an optional method plan, the applicant must comply with Section 22-A-12(1) of the Forest
Conservation law. At a minimum, afforestation up to the afforestation threshold (15%, or
about 1.27 acres) must be provided onsite. Afforestation may be met by use of canopy
coverage outside of county rights of way, if forest is infeasible.
2. The applicant 0 submit & final noise analysis, and noise mitigation concept at time of
prefiminary plan submittal, Detailed design tor selected noise mitigation measures shall be
finalized during site plan review.

Schematic Development Plan

Positive elements of the proposed Schematic Development Plan include:

Environmental Planning Stoft Repori | C3-R7E Genmantown Pork



= Noise-sensitive site desipn

o serting townhouses back from the ghway noise source (Clopper Road Route 117)
and incorperating imtervening noise compatible uses (eg., SWM ponds) s a positive
noise compatible design element.

o Facing townhouses onto the major highway utilizes the townhouse row as an
eftective noise barrier to the upper Toors, windows, and decks at the rear of the units
which face away from the road, and perhaps to other townhouse rows further
removed [rom the highway,

s Reduced imperviousness

a Changing the land use from commercial (~ 90% imperviousness) o residential
townhouse (~55% impervicusness) reduces the overall imperviousness by over a
third and 1= a sigmificant benefit over the current condition to nearby streams,

Megative elements include;

a Proposed land use is noise-sensitive and needful of proper mitigation,

BACKGROUND

The 8.46-acre property is located at 18451 Mateny Road at the intersection of Clopper Road (MD
17y and Mateny Road. The project site is bounded by Mateny Road on the west, a small retail site
and Clopper Road (MD 117} on the south, Cinnameon Drive on the east and neighboring residential
properties on the north. Currently, the property is a retail development with an existing structure and
parking lot. The applicant is seeking to change the zoning from C-1 to RT-15 and build 112 attached
single-family residences.

The wopagraphy of the property 13 relatively flat from Mateny Road east across the site, There 1=
some grade rehiel of 25% or greater at the eastern edge of the site sloping down to Cinnamon Drive,

There exist bwo sl types on this project site, Wheaton-Urban land complex (660U E and 660LC) and
Urban land (400}, The majority of the site is comprised of soil type 66LB which is associated with
very deep, well drained Wheaton sail intermingled with Urban land. The Wheaton soil has been
graded, cut, filled or otherwise disturbed during urbanization. The eastern portion of the site is
comprised of soil type 66UC associated with the area of stecp slopes. The entire site also consists of
Urban land (400} which is classified as more than 75 percent of the surface covered by asphalt,
concrete, butldings or other structures.

Environmental Buffers

A Matural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (NRUVFSD) was approved by Environmental
Planning staft on May 5, 2008, There are no streams on or near the site, However, the site drains to
a Use Class |-P tributary of Gunners Branch which flows into the Great Seneca Creek. The tributury
lies approximately [80-feet north of the project site, There are no environmental bufTers on the
project site that are associated with the tmbutary stream.

I

Envirommental Planning Staff Boporn G-878 Grermantown Park



Forest Conservation

There 15 no exishing forest on the subjeet property, The preliminary torest conservation plan shows
a total afforestation requirement of 1.27-acres. As an optional method plan, the applicant must
caomply with Section 22-A-12(1) of the Forest Conservation law. At aminimum, afforestation up to
the afforestation threshold (15%) must be provided onsite. Afforestation may be met by use of
canopy coverage outside of county rights of way, if forest 15 found infeasible,

Imperviousness
The conversion of this property from commercial use (-90% impervious) to residential-townhouse
use (~ 553% impervious) reduces the overall amount of impervious surfaces on the sile by over a
third. The reduced imperviousness, plus the installation of current technology SWM measures, and
increased tree canopy all serve to reduce the negative environmental! water guality effects of the
current land use on the receiving stream systems,

Nuoise
The applicant subimutted a preliminary noise study dated February 9, 2009 from Staiano Engineering,

Inc. to analyze the impacts of traffic nose being generated along MD 117, Even though this report i
preliminary in nature it does reveal that there may be some noise impacts o the southwest portion of
the project site from traffic along MD 117, A noise mitigation concept should be approved at
preliminary plan, with details formalized at the site plan design stage where final project lavout and
butlding locations are closer o heing fnalized. Staff requesis a conditions that a more detailed noise
analysis and notse mitigation report be submitted for review and approval at the time of preliminary
plan submutial and that any possible mitigation measure(s) be tormalized as part of the site plan
process.

£ Local Map Amomdeeenis (LTS o S0 ATA CrermssssorenPark-d ), dos
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DAMON B. OROBONA, 1D ' ' ,
senior Planner/Zoning Analyst,Development Review [hvision
Montgomery County Planning Department | = 2l
The Maryland National Capital Park and Planing Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland  20910-3760

March 25, 2009

RE:Rezoning Application #GE&78
Dear Mr. Orobona:

I would first like to thank you, Mr, Wilson, and Mr. Sloan for meeting with me
today, and giving me your perspective on this rezoning request. And, as
I promised, here is the letter of oppositon, signed by homeonwers in our commuity.

We are strongly opposed to the rezoning from C-1 to KT 15, of the parcel of land
known as :

Lot 685,Germantown Park
Plat Bk. 195,Plat No. 21234

Those of us who have signed this letter live in our community of families and our
community is NOT made up of 3 story town homes, with two car parages, as

15 proposed in the plans and drawings prepared by Gutschick Little & Weber, PA,
Civil Engineers, Land Surveyors, Land Planners, Landscape Architects, located

in Burtonsville, Maryland. The owners/developers known as Germantown LLC,
Finmarc Management Inc., located in Bethesda, Maryland consulted with the GLW,
and through their attorney, Holland and Knight, in Bethesda, Maryland, submitted
the application, with all documents attached, to the Office of Zoning and
Administrative Hearings, on or about September 11, 2008. The package has gone
through the first step of review, that being through the office of planning,zoning,
and development review. This project has received approval and recommendation
to move ahead to next phase, which is a hearing before the Planning Board, at
Maryland National Park and Planning in Silver Spring, on April 16., time will be
determined.

ATTACHMFENT Q
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Once the Planning Board has made a decision, this plan moves onto a hearing
before the Zoning and Administrative Hearing Examiner, in Rockville at the
Council Office Building on 100 Maryland Avenue, Room 200, scheduled now
for April 28, but, no time has been set.

Our desire and the reason for having this letter reach vou no later than March 27,
2009, is to guarantee that our oppositions and reasons become a permanent part of
the record, and the Planning Board will have this prior to the hearing, as well as
some of us plan to appear to reiterate our opposition and reasons at the hearing,

We do not want the rezoning change from C-1 change to RT-15,

The Town Center, known as the Grand Mart Shopping Center, provides essential
shopping for all of us. And, it is the only shopping center within walking
distance for those who do not drive, or are disabled and/ do not own a car. For
those of us who choose to drive, it is a short ride and saves on fuel. The dry
cleaners and launderer, also provide a very necessary service to all of us, as well as
the convenience store. One of the most important services there, is the Montgomery
County’s Fifth District Police Satellite Station which serves the entire community,
This facility is used for community meetings, and our long time standing Seneca
Community Cluster Program meets there to discuss and plan actions for the
betterment of our communities. These meetings are attended by the Montgomery
County Police, often the Park Police, the Natural Resources Police, the State’s
Attorney, the Animal Control Police, the Dept of Parole and Probation and a
representative from the County Executive’s Office.

This is our Town Center, our Village Green, so to speak. Many people who attend
these meetings, and events that are held here, walk. Were this rezoning take place,
our community. This rezoning would have a most negative impact on our entire
coTnmunity.

There is a 7-11 directly below our Town Center, and it has at least 12 gas pumps if
not more. This 7-11 is less than 100 feet from the end of the parking lot of the
Town Center. We do not believe this is safe for families to live and play this close
to gas pumps, as well as a “attractive nuisance”- . Having a gas station and a 7-11 at
our front/back yard is quite undesirable. All the more reason not to change the
rezoning fro C-1 to RT-15.
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Quote from a letter dated September 11, 2008, from Helland and Knight the
attorneys for the owner/developer written to Francoise Carrier, Esquire,

Office of Zoning and Administration Hearings, Stella B. Warner Council Office
Building, 100 Maryland Avenue, Room 200,Rockville, Maryland 20850,

The “existing shopping center is no longer viable due to its size relative to the
Clopper and Kingsview shopping centers located in close proximate to the
Property™........ “These village centers are preferred by consumers, and have
captured the vast majority of the patrons of a smaller community shopping
centers”......."As a result the existing center is no longer a successful site”

We can all assume that the writer of this letter referred to and quoted above, does
not live in our community - does not rely on this grocery store and dry cleaners, and
does not have a Satellite Police Station in their community to hold meetings, and
gather,

If anyone wants to say that the “existing center is no longer a successful site”, They
need to come by in the early evenings, and on weekends,and see the many, many
cars parked in the parking lot, and families coming and going and shopping!

If there is any kind of lack of “traffic” it could be blamed on the fact that there is no
advertising.. The present owners of this shopping center, seem to want to see our
Town Center, our Village Center, fail by sabotaging it. When the Grand Mart was
thriving, you could often not find a parking spot, and would have to wait. There is
no reason at all for this to be an unsuccesstul site. And, in fact we know it is a
successful site,

After the fire a few vears back, this store, was completely rebuilt, and a new facade
put on the outside of the shopping center, This again is our Village Square...our
Village Center, and we do not want to see it taken away from us. As far as the
quote that “Clopper and Kingsview shopping centers are in close proximity” - we
would ask anyone who wants this rezoning to walk it - shop and bring grocery bags
home, perhaps with a baby in a stroller, or a child- and trying to hold its hand .-
walking busy roads with out sidewalks in many parts. This is not safe!
Montgomery County has made pedestrian safety a priority!
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Traffic on Clopper Road, Cinnamon Drive, and Mateny is very congested in rush
hour, And, often at other times of the day and night. People/Families from all of the
surrounding communities are trying to get to work, get their children to school,
and school buses are in and out of our neighborhoods. It makes for a very busy and
congested area.

If this rezoning goes through, and 110 town homes are built, you have to estimate
4-5 cars per unit, this will cause so much grid lock - that no one will be able to get
anywhere on time!!!

Trying to cross Clopper to get to the bus stop is impossible to cross now.

Add 400 more cars in this small space of .46 acres - and having them exit ,where
1500 to 2000 cars are already exiting and entering - you will turn our quiet
communities into nothing but a parking lot, with fumes that will kill us!

Mo, this cannot be done.

Cinnamon Drive is a 2 lane, tree lined, almost country-like road, with homes on
both sides. Cinnamon Woods, sits on 72 beautiful green acres - . Cinnamon Woods
is home o 684 families. All of whom will be negatively impacted with this plan.
This plan will dump another 400-500 cars onto this road? Mateny is also a 2 lane
(widens to 3 at Grand Mart) tree lined country road, with homes on both sides and
cannot afford another car on it. As it is now, if someone is on Mateny and needs to
cross Clopper, they often have to wait 2,34 lights just to go straight, or make a
right turn, because of the parking allowed on Mateny, only allows space for 2
vehicles to sit at the light waiting to go straight or turn right.

StoneRidge is on Mateny and 100% of its homes are homes to 400 plus families
and children., who will also be terribly impacted by this plan.

This traffic will carry on down Mateny and cause horrific traffic congestion to all of
the communities that line Mateny. Including the new school. This part of

Mateny is tree lined and a very quite 2 lane street, where thousands of family call
hote.



Page 5 G878

All of our children ride their bikes, play ball,in our neighborhoods... WE MUST
KEEP PEDESTRIAN SAFETY AND QUR CHILDREN AT THE TOP OF THE
PRIORITY LIST FOR A QUALITY OF LIFE IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY!

The communities in this area are very quiet, family communities - and putting a 3
story town home development with 2 car garages, squeezed into 8.46 acres of land,
will not conform, be compatible, or will fit in our community. This kind of density
does not belong on this small parcel of land.. We do not have the roads, the
sidewalks, or other services, to support this kind of density.- The infrastructure

is NOT HERE.

This proposed develolpment, if the rezoning is passed, will overcrowd our schools,
We do not agree with the Board of Education’s figures.

Clopper Mill Elementary is already overcrowded. It has 4-5 temporary classrooms,
which we all know consists of mobile homes! Adding another 100 plus kids to this
school, will cause an ever more serious overcrowding in this school, in the
classroom, and our children will not be educated properly due to extreme
overcrowded conditions. Thus, our elementary school children, will not receive the
good education we all pay for, because of the overcrowded condition.

The density of this proposed plan is outrageous. Yes, perhaps it meets the standards
of new developments on a parcel of this size, but, it in so way meets the standards
of peaceful living and the quality of life those of us enjoy in our communities of
Cinnamon Woods, StoneRidge, Ashton Place, Williamsburg Square, Cloppers Mill
West, North Creek, The Oaks, Heritage Presence, Farmingdale and many, many
other neighborhoods in the area that will be directly , impacted in a negative way if
this rezoning, and proposed development is to be approved,

For the sake of the present lamilies, who live in this community, numbering up to
5,000 plus, we are requesting that this rezoning application NOT BE APPROVED.

Ot request to the Planning Board is to listen to us. We live here and we love our
community, or we would not have signed this letter to you - we do not want our
community disrupted this way. We do not want to lose our Town Center, We do
not want to lose our neighborhood of homes, families, children, schools. Our



Page 6 R8TS

communities are not in a big city environment, or even a “town center
environment” such as those town homes that are surrounded by every kind of
commercial enterprise on Middlebrook Road and 118,

We are a bedroom community, with a small town center we can use for our needs.
This s the way we want to keep our neighborhood, our communities. We urge you
to DENY THIS APPLICATION FOR REZONING. Please do not disturb,

disrupt our guality of life, our way of life, our homes.

Thank you so much for your time, your consideration, and trusting you will DENY
this rezoning application, we are....

Sincerely.,

//5%’@/ {(F 207 lc:-,:ﬂrr-.ér {f‘f"i'z

Tharles F. Martinez

ﬁ;%@ja /§707 gﬂa& &

Anne Marie Martinez




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RE: G878
TO BE INCLUDED WITH THE LETTER AND SIGNATURES.
3/27/2009

From - Chuck and Anne Marie Martinez
18707 Paprika Ct., Germantown, MD, 20874

We want to add the following:

In these difficult economic times, if this rezoning is approved, it will
put two small business out of business, and thus take away their
livelihood, along with the employees that are employed there. Both
of these owners signed the letter. They are very concerned and
afraid.

And, the employees at the grocery store will lose their jobs - and we
all know what can happen to families when a member of that family
loses income...they can lose their homes, and become homeless. We
have more homeless families now than ever before..more children
are homeless than ever before. With governments facing large
deficits, we cannot atfford to allow people to lose their income.

This rezoning needs to be put on hold - and denied at this time,

Thank you.
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blarchy 25, 2009

Montgomery County Planning Board

Aden Dasnen Orebena, Senfor Zoning Analyst
B7TRT Girorgin Avenua

Silver Spring, M 205010

To: Members of the Plannmg Boord

[ have a number of coneerns abol the proposed rezening of a parcel of land adjacent t¢ Cinnanwon Wesds
in Germsaitown, Maryland, The Local Map Amendment i desgomates] os G878 and 15 o chamge from the
current C-F zone to RT-15.

Family Cematery (p, 5)

Whatever elae happens o this parcel, this cemetery needs (o be cleaned up, excess vegetation removes), and
it needs to be meintained a5 a cemetery plot instead of the current trash-filled jungle. Hedges would be
aice, bt af g smaller beight, since corrently it s impossible 10 see what s happening i there, Godd
lighting woeuld nlso discowrage any suspicious activities,

Cirand Mart Groeery Stone (pp. 5 and 6]

The picture o p. 5 s very deceptive. | don's know the time of dow, but it looks like no one ever uses i, 1t
is trie that it is not as busy as it vsed to be, beecause there are 2 other grocery stores in the arca, Also, i
tonk @ very Jong e afier the fire before the store was re=opened, The pictuce on p, & shows a large
number ol curs in the porking lot.

There are a pumber of peaple who walk 1o e siore, 17 vou reonovee the grocery store, peopbe wilhonl cars
will hivws o e time getting proceries. From the intersection ol Clopper Boad and Mateny Roaed, it is 0.8
miles to Shoppers Food Warchouse (off Great Sencca Highway), 10 is very dongerous to crass Clopper
Fooad at Mateny, There is o sidewnlk on one side of Moteny down te DairyMoid, Alter thot there are
sidewalka on bodh sides of Matany.

It 15 .9 miles from the infersection of Clopper and Mateny to the Giong in Kingsview Yillage, There ore no
siclewalka from the intersection wntil youw get to Metz Cinve. The sidewalk on that side of the eond goes ag
fo theee Light by thie Giant. Thers is o sidewnll on the other side from Rushing Water to the edge of the
nited Churels of Clirist property (nof all the way to the teaffic light by the Giant), Tt is also difficuls o
wrass Girent Senecw Highway,

[T you dis change the zoning, [hink full sidewalks need 1o be put into place along seth Mateny and Clogpar
fwhere sidewalks are currently missing), 1 thimk there should also be shaftle buses (once or twice weakly)
to both Shoppers Food Warehouse and the Giant. Yo ought 1o bease fond out if there s inferest in such n
service, otherwise it will be gquite difficult for people without cors andfor whe bove roukle walking to get
0 O grocery shore.

It e 0% ke rom the ntersection of Mateny and Cioogmen Drive (o the Giant (going vie Mateny 1o Great
Seneca Highwayl At least there ore sidewallkes on batlh sices of this route.

Cireen Ared

The plun soys that one of the reasons for the change is lessen the amount of impervios surfoce in the
parcel. However, there is only o small area cha is not covered by either houses, streets, and parking, Those
ure certnnly Impervicus arens.

Density

I think a lower denaity {e.g, BT-12.5) would be preferable, The proposed plan has 4 rows of @ townhouses,
which [ believe is more units than is desicable. Ao, are the prvite alleys wade enough for fice irecks 1o
maneuver T In Clarksburg some of the roads are too npcrow for fire engines 10 negotiote, There is very



limited non-garnge parking. Whot abeut vesitors Y Ace people goog to be resteieted fo 1 o 2 cas Y Thal
e o be the cise 30 years ago, bl many fmilics nowsiovs kove more than 2 cars, Abso, with the
pending reatrictions en commercinl and recreational sehicle parking, perhaps an avea should be sor aside Tor
parking such velucles. Moteny Boad currently his owverlow parking thae is full o night. Beth Cinnamaon
Wonds and Stoneridge have reserved parking, and Cinnamon Woods af lenst hiss an aggiessive towing
podicy for cars withoul permifs

There are no places for children to plav. | sugpect they will either use the Clopper Mill Elementary Schoaol
play area or they will ploy m Cinnamen Woesds. The only play ureas in the development ore the *Village
Green™ and the proposed seating arcas.

Envirenmental Concama

B 14 siys thit there are no streams on site, However, there is a smoll stream thiok gomes down frem
Cinnaimon Drive diown o the oren by the C%W. maintenance shed, 1 den’t koo how it wouold b classifed,
bul certainly any consiruction i the area would nesd o protect the siream and the marshy aren.

Traflic

Thie stusdy sayes Uit there would by lile traflic impact m te orew, 1 respectfally disogres, 1F you acdd 100-
200 cars you will certwinly affect iraffic on Clopper Road, It is very difficult 10 make left tums onto
Clopper except at the Mafeny Road light, Peaple who live on Allspice currently have greaf dilfficuliy
geiting onto Clopper Road becanse of traffic volume and line-of-sieht problems. They have no other way
of getting out of their street, Making belb wrns Trom Clionamon Drive s also difficult Because there vz bills
in both divections, For safety, vou necd tooexit at the twaffic light. Tt hos a very long wait time from Mateny
cder Clopper, With more sutgoing feafie, the tmimg of the light might have o b chamged

Student Mumbers

1 find & very hard to belicve that ina developiment of L2 houses there would be only 24 ¢lementary school
stedents, 13 middle sehool students, and 11 hagh school swdents (p 145 1 think even an estinate of 1 child
per lousehold would be an undercount. Clopper Bl Elcinentary School is already over-capacity. Where
sellb anl | Phese children g o selusel ©

In summary, | would nor pecessanly be agamst the amendment. However, | think that the loss of the
ergcery store will be a hardship for some peeple currently living in the area, and [ think the density, os
proposed, i oo high. Cedtainly Cinpamon Woods bas a much more open feel because of all the coniinen
ground. As proposed, [am afraid the amendment will only create an unatiractive aren with crummed-
topether fownhouses, Also, there will certainly be impacts on both the ralfie levels and the nearby scliools

Sincerely,

.E"’ﬂf._jh fi?r:ﬁ‘i_;mjﬁ.b

Ellyn Cotington
[RE32 Poppy Seed Lane
Germantown, MO 20874-2006



The Germantouwn Historical Society
PO. Box 475
rermantoum, M0 20875

Pontgamery Cownty Planning Board

B787 Georgia Avenye

Silver Spring, MD 20910 AT .
Re: Local Map Amendrment G-278

[ear Chairman Hansomn,

The Germantown Historical Society is oppesed 1o the re-soning of 18451 Clopper ®d. from C-1 to BT 15, The
Seciety is particularly concerned that the Musser/Graff burial ground will not be as well pratected
surrounded by a dense townhouse development than iy a well-managed shopping center, When the
shopping center was managed by the Weiss Market the burial ground was well maintained and protected.
That it has not been since s due to the peor management of the shopping center since the Weiss Market lefi.
The placing of a picnic area next to the burlal ground, as proposed in the current applicant's site plan, Is more
conducive to vandalism than protection.

The Musser/Graft family burial ground dates back an least to 1823 and contains ot least 20 graves. I 5 of
particular significance to the state and nation because it contains one of the earliest instances of wihites and
blacks heing buried in the same plot. It is extremely important to the Germantown community because it
cantains the remains of some of Germantown's founding families and demonstrates how the village was
made up of people from both German and English hackprounds. A list of people burled in there is attached.

Wie are also concerned that the changing of the zoning is not in agreerment with the Germantown Masier
Flan. The "Community and Social Goals and Objectives” states that the Plan should provide for community
identity and “Te enceurage secial contacts and community activities through development of the village and
neightrorhood structere  Each of the six “Villages™ that make up Germantown s campased of several
“Neighborhoods.” Each neighborhood, among other amenities, was supposed to have a shopping area within
walking distance of all residents. Cinnamon Woods was the first neighborhood 10 be developed and this was
the shopping center for this nelghborhood. The development of this neighbarheod followed the Master Plan
and thus served it a model for thase that followed, That not all of them faliowed the first madel does nat
detract from the importance of this first model, By destroying this neighborhood shopping center you would
be destroying ore of the basic pramises of the &aster Plan.

This shopping Center has been mis-managed in the past several years by: not having a sign listing the stores
@n the main road, net bringing in apgropriate stores to serve the neighborhood, not keeping up the grounds,
net providing incentives far residents to come into the center, This is not a reasan to destroy it and replace it
with a gense devilopment of raw houses. Other older shopping centers in Germantown have heen
modernizing and re-facing their buildings. The same could be done with this one.

Sincarely,

._j r

R W
¥

i

Susan Soderberg, President



™ 3y "

(Alfred W. Spates)

PLCT CF QLD GRAVIYARD AD RUSSER FARM

andrew Graff
d June 13, 1827

Jeorge Graff
d. Dec. 10, 1823

Sarah Handeraon

Jam=sa Handerson

Qomfort Cromwaell

Zugenie Grarfl
L« fugtavug GCrall

M. Grafl
Twins

Jehn €. Cloonar

HAadmond

Jane Grafr

Marla C. Musaer
Wa. Musaser

3alhiah Ann Musasr

Susan EBeckley

garah Beokley

gcolorad
G. Henderson's
Child
Gaasaway
chlld

Godachall Jougles
May Douglas

Isaac Cox

Jusan JeneMasaap
dled May 9, 18



RECEIVERD

March 26, 2009 MAR 27 2009
Mr. Royce Hansan “'Wu
Chairman, Mentgomery Planning Boand PARKASD PLAN CCS
Planning Board i

M-NCPPC

BTET Georgia Ave,

Sitvar Spring, MD 20910

Ra: Germaniown Shopping Centar
Application Number G-878 S {E Lt |

Dear Mr, Hanson:

I write this lattar to reguest an additional extension of time for tha above refarenced re-zoning
application. | acquired a copy of the application on Monday, March 15 after first noticing the
pasted signe on Friday, March 13, Upan reviewing the application, | realized it will take mare
lime than allowsd by the hearing scheduled for April 28, Addiiorsally, it has bean brought to my
attention that submission of evidentiary stalements are required by March 27 and any pre-
hearing statements by experts are requirad at least 10 days prior to the haaring which
schadules such by April 18

The original sign was posted sometime around early February. The signs ware posted
throughout the weekend, however, they disappearad the day after my inquiry [o the county
office. | assumad the application was recalled therefiora, | did no further research. Upon seaing
the signa on March 13, and researching the application online on Marday, March 18, | was
surprised to find the hearing was originally schedulad for that very day.

The applicant, by avidence posled on the schamatics submitted, started their preparation
process in 2005 thereby giving themselves approximately 4 vears o prepare festimony, |
raspactiully request al least an additional 80 days beyond the scheduled Aprl 28 date in ordar
i conduct ressarch, organize an adaquale opposition 1o the re-Foning reqguest and where
applicable, organize and secure expert witnass testimany,

Thark you for your conaideration,

Glemantown, MO 20874
S01-320-1484 {[daytime business number)



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


